© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2019 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re.0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 30]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2019 Aadi 8, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Technical Personal Assistant Grade-I and Senior Sanitarian in the Tamil Nadu Public Health Service ... 88

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Technical Personal Assistant Grade-I and Senior Sanitarian in the Tamil Nadu Public Health Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 283, Health and Family Welfare (L2), 21st June 2019, Aani 6, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2050.]

No. SRO B-50/2019.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, and in supersession of the rules already published with the Health, Indian Medicine and Homeopathy and Family Welfare Department, Notification No. SRO B-369/88, dated the 26th September 1988 at page 251 of Part III—Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 19th October 1988 as subsequently amended, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the date of issue of the order.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in the Tamil Nadu Public Health Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary posts of Technical Personal Assistant Grade-I and Senior Sanitarian in the Tamil Nadu Public Health Service, sanctioned from time to time, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules:-

2. Constitution:-Each post shall constitute a separate category in a distinct class in the said service.

3. Appointment:-Appointment to the posts shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the post of Block Health Supervisor in the Public Health and Preventive Medicine Department in the Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Service.

4. Appointing Authority:-The appointing authority for the posts shall be the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine.

5. Qualification:-No person shall be eligible for appointment to the posts unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely:-

i. Minimum General Education Qualification; and

ii. Must have served for a period of not less than three years in the post of Block Health Supervisor in Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Service.

6. Probation:-Every person appointed to the post shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.

7. Pay:-There shall be paid to the holders of the posts a monthly pay calculated in the time scale of pay applicable to the post from time to time.

BEELA RAJESH, Secretary to Government.